
Section 

Number Fee    Reference

1-11(d)    1
st
 and 2

nd
 Late Fee/Notice $10.00 Res 2015-29

3
rd

/Final Late Fee/Notice $20.00 Res 2015-29

File with Traffic Violation and Registration Program (TVRP) Actual Costs Res 2015-29

2-245 $25.00 Res 2012-01

2-314/2-320 

(1)    1st Page $1.00 Res 2017-02

(2)    Per page after the first - each side 8.5" x 11" $0.25 Res 2017-02

(3)    Per page after the first - each side 8.5" x 14" $0.25 Res 2017-02

(4)    Per page after the first - each side 11" x 17" $0.50 Res 2017-02

$2.50 Res 2008-26

2-319    $50.00 Res 2021-23,

$75.00 Res 2021-23

6-32       

       

    (1)    $100.00 Res 2015-29

    (2)    $100.00

    (3)       

        a.    $35.00 Res 2021-02

        b.    $15.00 Res 2001-17

       

    (1)    $500.00 Res 2015-29

    (2)       

        a.    $500.00 Res 2015-29

        b.    $500.00 Res 2015-29

    (3)    $10.00

    (5)    $100.00

$100.00 Res 2024-13,

Background Check (per member) $7.00 Res 2024-13

6-42   $5.00 Res 2001-17

6-63(d)    $10.00

10-32    $7.50

    $25.00 Res 2001-17

    $10.00

    $10.00

    $25.00

    $5.00

    $50.00

    $25.00

10-84    $50.00

        $25.00

14-31(b)    $8.00 Res 2008-26

    $8.00 Res 2008-26

    $15.00 Res 2008-26

    $15.00 Res 2008-26

$8.00 Res 2015-09

$8.00 Res 2015-09

Special Assessment Search Rush Fee (Less than 3 Business Days)

Fee for photocopying

License, unneutered male dog   

License, unspayed female dog   

License, spayed female cat

License, neutered male cat

After January 1   

Chapter 14. Animals      

License, neutered male dog   

License, spayed female dog   

Public entertainments (per performance)   

Skating or roller rinks   

Theaters   

Tavern dancehall license (per year)   

Circuses and carnivals   

Pool and billiard tables (per table)   

Jukeboxes (per instrument)   

Pinball/video machine (per machine)   

Fee for duplicate licenses   

Permit for consumption in public parks   

Chapter 10. Amusements and Entertainments      

License fees for bowling alleys (per alley)   

Wine: Annual fee for "Class C" license   

Liquor license publication fee

Intoxicating liquor:   

Retail "Class A" liquor license   

Retail "Class B" liquor license:   

Generally (may be prorated)   

Class "B" fermented malt beverages retailer's license   

Chapter 6. Alcohol Beverages      

Fermented malt beverages:   

Class "A" fermented malt beverages retailer's license   

Clubs incorporated more than 6 years (may be 

Transfers   

Non-sufficient funds, returned check or credit card charge back

Operator's license   

Regular   

Provisional   

Copying audiotape or compact disc

Special Assessment Search (3-5 Business Day Turn Around)

APPENDIX A FEE SCHEDULE 

Description   

Chapter 1. General Provisions      

Chapter 2. Administration      

Alcohol beverage license fees by class of license   



$15.00 Res 2015-09

$15.00 Res 2015-09

$8.00 Res 2015-09

$75.00 Res 2015-09

    $5.00 Res 2015-09

14-31(c) Charges incurred by City Res 2012-17

14-31(c) $50.00 Res 2012-17

14-36 $50.00 Res 2012-17

14-36

a. $10.00 Res 2010-15

b. $20.00 Res 2010-15

c. Per contract with RCHS Res 2012-01

16-5 $150.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2005-57

18-4(b)

(1)    $288.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2023-13, 2015-16

(2)    $0.35 per sq ft (Min. Fee 

$885)

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2023-13, 2015-16

(2.1)
Plan Review New One & Two Family $98.00 per unit

Res 2024-26

(3)   
$443.00 plus $0.35 per sq 

ft for basements, attached 

garage, and decks

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

(4)    $317.00 + State Insignia + 

Mechanical Costs

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

(4.1) State Camping Unit Insignia $30.00 Res. 2024-26

(5)    $40.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(6)    $0.35 per sq ft (Min. Fee 

$230.00) + Mechanical 

Costs

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(6.1) Plan Review (residential additions, alterations, and remodels)$58.00 Res 2024-26

(7)    $0.35 per sq ft (Min. Fee 

$230.00) + Mechanical 

Costs

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2023-13, 2015-16

(8)   
$179.00 

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2023-13, 2015-16

(9)   
$121.00 

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(9.1)

Residential Fire Sprinkler and/or Alarms System

$0.03 per sq. ft. (min. fee 

$288.00)

Res 2024-26

(10)    $121.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(11)    $317.00 Res 2024-26

$144.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(12)    $0.20 per sq ft (Min. Fee 

$201.00) + Mechanical 

Costs

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(13)    $63.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01

(14)    $0.70 per sq. ft. (Min Fee 

$201.00)

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(15)    $173.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(16)    $115.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

(17)    Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

a. Building or Structure (Includes Erosion Control) $115.00 Res 2024-26

$115.00 per area Res 2024-26

(18)    $330.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01

(19)    Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, Res 2015-16

a. Footings and Foundations $480.00 Res 2024-26

License, unneutered male cat 

License, unspayed female cat

Admission and care, veterinary, quarantine and rabies observation, 

Pick-up, animal

Pick-up, dog

Boarding, dog

Annexation review fee

Prior to owner notification, per day

After owner notification, per day

 Chapter 16. Annexation

Chapter 18. Buildings and Building Regulations      

Residential 1 & 2 Family

Residential Remodels and Alterations

License, kennel/animal establishment

Late fee   (After March 31st) Applies to all

License, Exotic Animal 

Admission and care, veterinary, quarantine and rabies 

Residential Electric (including Service Upgrade and/or 

temporary electric)

Residential Early Start

Manufactured & HUD Dwellings (plus mechanical 

costs)

Camping Units

State Seal

Residential Additions

Residential Plumbing

Residential HVAC

Pools

Driveway & Driveway Access

Detached Garage or Sheds/Accessory Buildings (>150 

sq. ft.)

New One-and Two-Family Erosion Control

Residential Additions Erosion Control

Raze/Demo

Preliminary Inspection for Relocation of Structure

Commercial Early Start                           

New Residential (includes garage, decks, and 

basements) (mechanicals included)

In Ground

 Above Ground (if w/ deck, see Item 14)

Decks

b. Interior Demolition (not to effect egrees, structural 

items, or bathrooms)



b. Plumbing and Electric $180.00 Res 2024-26

Construction: $0.20 per 

sq. ft.

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

Electrical: $0.09 per sq. ft. Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

Plumbing: $0.09 per sq. ft. Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

HVAC: $0.09 per sq. ft. Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

Fire Sprinkler $0.06 per 

sq. ft. (Min. Fee $330.00)

Res 2024-26

Fire Alarm $0.06 per sq. 

ft. (Min. Fee $330.00)

Res 2024-26

(20.1) $150.00 Res 2024-26

(20.2)
$0.24 per linear foot

Res 2024-26

(20.3)
Commercial Fire Protection Site Work $0.24 per linear foot

Res 2024-26

(21)    $180.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(22)    $240.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(23)    $0.14 per sq. ft. (Min Fee 

$300.00) + Mechanical 

Costs

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(24)    $0.12 per sq. ft. (Min Fee 

$300.00) + Mechanical 

Costs

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(25)    $300.00 for the first acre 

& $90.00 per acre 

thereafter

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(26)    Res 2024-01, 2015-16

a. New One- and Two- Family $98.00 Res 2024-26

b. Temporary Residential Occupancy $200.00 Res 2024-26

c. Commercial $180.00 Res 2024-26

(27)    Res 2024-01, 2015-16

a. Residential $85.00 each inspection Res 2024-26

b. Commercial $120.00 each inspection Res 2024-26

(28)   

$391.00 Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01

$391 + $17.25/kW over 15 

kW

Res 2024-26, Res 2024-01

(29)    $45.00 base fee plus $.05 

per sq ft, all areas; 

minimum $75.00

Res 2024-01, 2015-16

(30)   

$540.00 Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

$540.00 plus $18.00/kW 

over 25 kW

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

$990.00 plus $12/kW over 

50 kW

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

$1,590 plus $8.40/kW 

over 100 kW

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

$2,430.00 plus $2.40/kW 

over 200 kW

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

$4,350.00 plus 

$30.00/MW over 1 MW

Res. 2024-26, Res 2024-01

(30)    Quadruple Fees Res 2024-01, 2015-16

$180.00 per Building or 

Area

Res. 2024-26

Re-Inspection for Corrective Actions Ordered

Occupancy 

Minimum Comm. Plumbing or Minimum Comm. 

Work Done Without a Permit

  System Rating AC: 25.1 kW - 50 kW

  System Rating AC: 50.1 kW -100 kW

  System Rating AC: 100.1 kW -200 kW

  System Rating AC: 200.1 kW -1 MW

  System Rating AC: Over 1 MW

(20)   

RESIDENTIAL SOLAR PV SYSTEMS INSTALLATION

  System Rating AC: 0.1 kW -15kW

  System Rating AC: Over 15 kW

COMMERCIAL SOLAR PV SYSTEMS INSTALLATION

New Bldg/Addition/Alteration (For alterations use sq ft 

of alteration area)

Minimum Commercial Electric Fee

Commercial Raze/Demo

a.   Building or Structure (includes erosion control)

b.   Interior Demolition (not to effect egress, structural 

items or bathrooms)

  System Rating AC: 0.1 kW -25kW

COMMERCIAL NEW CONSTRUCTION & ADDITIONS: 

Commercial New Construction, Additions, or Remodel 

for Storage Building or Shell Buildings

Commercial Remodel

Commercial Erosion Control

 Multifamily (3 family or more), Restaurants, Motels, 

Offices, CBRF, Taverns, Mercantile, Assembly Halls, 

Manufacturing and Industrial, Schools, Hospitals, 

Institutional, and Vehicle Repair/Storage, etc.

Plan review (for buildings & systems not subject of 

formal plan review per Table SPS 361.30-1)

1.	New Commercial Building or Structure

2.	Alterations of Commercial Building or Structure 

(including minor alterations)

3.	Addition of Commercial Building or Structure

Commercial Plumbing Site Work Sewer Lateral, Storm 

Sewer



(31-46)    REPEALED Res. 2024-26

18-84       

    (1)    Licensed By the State

    (2)    Licensed By the State

18-171    $15.00

18-221 $17.50 Res 2008-26

22-31 $150.00 Res 2022-01

22-66 (c ) Reprint Fee $5.00 Res 2022-01

22-36    

$100.00 Res 2015-29

22-55(a) as calculatd by DATCP Ord 2012-09

22-55(b) $0.10 Ord 2012-09

26-42 $120.00 Res 2023-22

26-44(a)       

    (1)       

        a.    $900.00 Res 2023-22

        b.    $1,200.00 Res 2023-22

c. $1,800.00 Res 2023-22

    (3)       

        a.    $350.00 Res 2023-22

        b.    $450.00 Res 2023-22

c. $1,800.00 Res 2023-22

    (4)       

        a.       

            1.    Full interment & Cherub $200.00 Res 2023-22

            2.    Ashes, Columbarium $200.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $100.00 Res 2023-22

        c.

1.    Full interment, Cherub, Ashes

Snow $150.00 Res 2023-22

Frost $450.00 Res 2025-15

    (5)       

        a.    $2,000.00 Res 2023-22

        b.    $500.00 Res 2023-22

c. $250.00 Res 2023-22

(6)    $100.00 Res 2018-23

(7)   

a.    $350.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $450.00 Res 2023-22

c. $1,800.00 Res 2023-22
26-44(b)       

    (1)   

a.    Resident $3,500.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $5,900.00 Res 2023-22

Weekday (before 2:00 pm)

Holidays (until 5:00pm) & Weekend (2:00-5:00 

Weekday only - Ashes 

Tent

Mobile Vendor License Fee

Weekend (includes weekdays 2:00-5:00 pm)

Additional interment fees   

Ashes:   

Weekday (before 2:00 pm)

Fees for interment:   

Chapter 22. Businesses      

Cigarettes

Weights and measures

Weekend (includes weekdays 2:00-5:00 pm)

Administrative late charge

Disinterment

Weekday only - Full Burial, Cherub

Permit-Burial or Cremation

Less than two working days' notice:   

Weekday (before 2:00 pm)

Fees not listed elsewhere in this appendix:   

Weekday only - Columbarium 

Swimming pool permit   

Grave/Cherub:   

Chapter 26. Cemeteries      

Grave/Ownership Transfer Fee

Initial fee   

Electrician's license:   

Eight grave spaces

Nonresident   

Weekend (includes weekdays 2:00-5:00 pm)

Renewal fee   

Winter charges

Holidays (until 5:00pm) & Weekend (2:00-5:00 

Holidays (until 5:00pm) & Weekend (2:00-5:00 

Cemetery lots and perpetual care charges:   

Columbarium, opening and closing fees:

Moving building permit



(2)   

a.    Resident $2,000.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $3,300.00 Res 2023-22

(3)   

a.    Resident $1,200.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $1,800.00 Res 2023-22

(4)   

a.    Resident $700.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $1,000.00 Res 2023-22

(5)   

a.    $1,100.00 Res 2023-22

b.    $1,800.00 Res 2023-22

26-113 $75.00 Res 2023-22

Ch 42 $1,300.00 2023-35

$1,300.00 2023-35

$1,400.00 2023-35

46-93 $50.00/hour (1 hour 

minimum)

Res 2008-26

a.    Res 2023-08

1. Commercial Use Fee $500.00 Res 2023-08

b.    Res 2023-08

1. Homeowner Use Fee $100.00 Res 2023-08

2. Commercial Use Fee $1,000.00 Res 2023-08

48-8

a. $150.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2005-57

b. $200.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2005-57

54-52/54-72 $50.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2008-26

ch 70 $15.00 Res 2010-15

ch 70 $50.00 Res 2010-15

70-35 $25.00 (after first two 

false alarms per year)

Res 2005-57

86-5/86-7

a.    Resident $35.00 Res 2008-26, 2016-06

b.    $65.00 Res 2008-26, 2016-06

c.    $100.00 Res 2008-26, 2016-06

86 Res 2024-07

a.    Resident $60.00 Res 2024-07

b.    Senior Citizen Resident (65+) $50.00 Res 2024-07

c.    Non Resident $85.00 Res 2016-06, 2023-14

d. Senior Citizen Non Resident (65+) $75.00 Res 2024-07

Seasonal Houshold Pass (up to 4)

a.    Resident $180.00 Res 2016-06

b.    Non Resident $275.00 Res 2016-06

Additional Household Member

a.    Resident $10.00 Res 2024-07

b.    Non Resident $15.00 Res 2024-07

Daily Rates (kids 3 and under swim free)

a. Day Pass

1. Resident $5.00 Res 2024-07

2. Non Resident $10.00 Res 2024-12

3. Last 30 minutes $2.00 Res 2024-07

Seasonal Pass

Nonresident   

Four grave spaces

Two grave spaces

Nonresident   

Monument/marker foundation approval

Chapter 46. Environment

City's removal of brush and weeds

Erosion control only

Erosion control and stormwater management

Nonresident   

Resident

Chapter 42. Emergency Services

BLS Resident Fee

Chapter 54.  Floodplain Zoning

Chapter 48. Erosion Control

Application review fee

Nonresident   

Single niche

Double niche

Chapter 70. Law Enforcment

Fingerprinting

Service of papers

Permit - Floodplain development, including fill

Chapter 58. Health and Sanitation      

One grave space

Columbarium niches

Picnic shelter rental

Commercial/Noncommercial use of park

False burglary/fire false alarm response fee

Chapter 86. Parks and Recreation

Nonresident   

Profit organization

Fees - Swimming Pool Rates

Yard Waste Site

BLS Non-Resident Fee

ALS Service Fee for both Resident/Non-Resident



Lap Swim (season pass not honored)

a. Daily

1. Resident $3.00 Res 2024-07

2. Non Resident $4.00 Res 2024-07

Splash Pass (10 Admissions)

a. Resident $45.00 Res 2024-07

b.    Non Resident $55.00 Res 2024-07

Swimming Lessons

a. 1st Lesson per household

1. Resident $50.00 Res 2018-05

2. Non Resident $65.00 Res 2024-07

b.    Additional Lessons

1. Resident $40.00 Res 2024-07

2. Non Resident $55.00 Res 2024-12

c.    Private Lessons (per half hour)

1. Resident $20.00 Res 2024-07

2. Non Resident $30.00 Res 2024-07

d. Drop in Aquatic Classes and Lessons $10.00 Res 2024-07

Swim Team

a. Resident $80.00 Res 2024-07

b.    Non Resident $100.00 Res 2024-07

Group Rate (10 or more)

a. Resident $3.00 Res 2024-07

b.    Non Resident $4.00 Res 2024-07

Pool Parties (Season Pass not honored) $5.00 Res 2024-07

Private Facility Rental 

Pool (per hour)

1. Resident $200.00 Res 2024-07

2. Non Resident $250.00 Res 2024-07

Swim Pass Replacement $5.00 Res 2016-06

86-5

a.    $20.00 Res. 2023-02

b.    $25.00 Res. 2023-02

c.    $30.00 Res. 2023-02

d.    $35.00 Res. 2023-02

86-6

a.    $55.00 Res 2008-26

b.    $110.00 Res 2008-26

c.    $165.00 Res 2008-26

d.    $110.00 Res 2008-26

e. $220.00 Res 2008-26

f. $330.00 Res 2008-26

g. $220.00 Res 2008-26

h. $275.00 Res 2008-26

i. $660.00 Res 2008-26

86-6

a.    $20.00 Res 2009-02

b.    $40.00 Res 2009-02

c.    $2.00 per week Res 2009-02

86-5(b) Pool fees see separate schedule Res 2006-44, 2016-06

90-4 $150.00 Res 2022-01

90-4(d)(1) Reprint Fee $5.00 Res 2022-01

$750.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

98-34    $5.00

102-5(5) Direct Costs Res 2020-01

102-12 $178.32 2018-27

104-8

a. $150.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2005-57

Multi-day tournament (non-resident)

Stormwater management only

Season (nonresident)

Single day (resident)

Single day (nonresident)

Single day (profit organization)

Multi-day tournament (resident)

Fees - Recreational Baseball

T-Ball, resident

T-Ball, nonresident

Ball diamond rental

Baseball, resident

Baseball, nonresident

Annual Solid Waste Fee (pro-rated Monthly)

Season (profit organization)

Multi-day tournament (profit organization)

Season (resident)

Press box, concession stand, scoreboard, and Oscar Dietsch shelter w/ upper ball diamond.

Season, 0-10 weeks

Season, 11-20 weeks

Season, over 20 weeks

Chapter 90. Peddlers and Solicitors      

Solicitors License

Chapter 94. Planning

Landowner-initiated amendment to the interim or future land use 

maps

Chapter 98. Secondhand Goods      

License fee for secondhand dealers   

Recycle and Solid Waste Container Replacement

Chapter 102. Solid Waste      

Chapter 104. Storm Water Management

Application review fee



b. $200.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2005-57Stormwater management and erosion control



106-104   

a. $50.00 Res 2020-01

b. $20.00 Res 2020-01

c. $50.00 Res 2020-01

d. $20.00 Res 2020-01

e. $10.00 Res 2020-01

106-133    $100.00 Res 2020-01

106-133 $10.00 Per Parcel Res 2022-06

106-133    800.00 (minimum) / $6.75 

sq'

Res 2020-01

106-163

$25.00 Res 2023-23

$25.00 Res 2023-23

106-256(b)    $50.00 Res 2005-57

106-382

(1)    Annual Fee to use Right-of-Way $15 per year Res 2021-01

Increase by 2% each year beginning January 1, 2023

(2)    Application for Permit $500 per application up to 

the first five (5)

Res 2021-01

$100 for each additional 

facility after five (5)

Res 2021-01

Increase by 2% each year beginning January 1, 2023

(3)    Application for Installation/Replacement of Utility Poles $1,000 per pole/structure Res 2021-01

Increase by 2% each year beginning January 1, 2023

(4)    Small Wireless Facility $250 per year per facility Res 2021-01

Increase by 2% each year beginning January 1, 2023

110-82 $300.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

$600.00 and $40/lot (plus 

municipal consult cost)

Res 2023-25

$400.00 and $40/lot (plus 

municipal consult cost)

Res 2023-25

110-155 $1.00 per linear foot Res 2005-57

110-192b(6)

a. $1,219.66 Res 2019-18

b. $914.75 Res 2019-18

110-192b(6)

a. $1,280.64 Res 2019-18

b. $960.45 Res 2019-18

122-35 see separate schedule Res 2006-41

a. $100.00 Res 2020-01

b. Alternative Side Parking & Improper Parking $25.00 Res 2015-29

c. Parking Fines - Unregistered Vehicles $40.00 Res 2020-01

122-67 $25.00 Res 2005-57

122-132(c) $1.50 Res 2020-01

122-133(b) $10.00 Res 2008-26

122-133(c)    $60.00 Res 2015-29

Parking Permit, pro-rate per month $5.00 Res 2015-29

License - Long Term Street Closure

License - Short Term Street Closure

Large Equipment per 0.50 hour (i.e. trucks, 

Final Plat

Right-of-Way

Parking Fines - Handicap Parking

Electric Vehicle Charging Station - Per Hour

Parking fines

Chapter 110. Subdivisions and Other Land Divisions 

Certified Survey Map

Chapter 122. Traffic and Vehicles      

Temporary permit for heavy construction equipment

Multi-family (per dwelling unit)

Fee in lieu of dedication of parkland 2020

Residential parking permit, 7 day

Single-family (per lot)

Preliminary Plat

Residential parking permit, annual

mowers, skid steers)

Annual alley maintenance fee

Excavation permit, minimum fee   

Expense for work done by city 

Chapter 106. Article IX. Wireless Telecommunication facilities in the Right-of-Way  

Per Parcel Excavation Charge- Work Exceeding 5 City Parcels)

Excavation permit - Bond

Mobilization

Employee Costs per 0.50 hour

Closure by Application:

Special assessments (minimum annual installments)   

Small Equipment per 0.50 hour (i.e. push 

mowers, weed whippers, chainsaws

Heavy Equipment per 0.50 hour (i.e. end loader

dump trucks, street sweeper) 

Single-family (per lot)

Chapter 106. Streets, Sidewalks and Public Places      

Fee in lieu of dedication of parkland 2021

Multi-family (per dwelling unit)



122-225    $5.00 Res 2008-26

122-227    $5.00 Res 2010-15

122-311 $25.00/vehicle Res 2009-27

122-314 $30.00 Res 2009-27

ch. 126    $25.00    Res 2001-17

Returned payment under Chapter 2-245

126-187

a.    $1,200.00 Res 2005-10

b.    $3,000.00 Res 2005-10

c.    $4,500.00 Res 2005-10

d.    $6,000.00 Res 2005-10

e. $9,600.00 Res 2005-10

f. $18,000.00 Res 2005-10

g. $30,000.00 Res 2005-10

h. $60,000.00 Res 2005-10

126.253(c)   

a.    Non Variable $1.55 Res 2018-25

b.    Variable $3.33 Res 2018-25

126-254 $15.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

 

126-321

a.    $1,800.00 Res 2017-27

b.    $4,500.00 Res 2017-27

c.    $6,300.00 Res 2017-27

d.    $9,000.00 Res 2017-27

e. $14,400.00 Res 2017-27

f $27,000.00 Res 2017-27

g. 4" meter $45,000.00 Res 2017-27

h $90,000.00 Res 2017-27

i. $1,450.00 Res 2017-27

j Res 2017-27

126-401     Fixed 

monthly 

charge   

a.    $13.00 Res 2017-26

b.    $32.50 Res 2017-26

c.    $45.50 Res 2017-26

d.    $65.00 Res 2017-26

e. $104.00 Res 2017-26

f. $195.00 Res 2017-26

g. $325.00 Res 2017-26

i. $650.00 Res 2017-26

126-402     $6.25/100 cubic feet    Res 2017-26

126-401    

a.    $13.00 Res 2017-26

b.    $32.50 Res 2017-26

c.    $45.50 Res 2017-26

d.    $65.00 Res 2017-26

e. $104.00 Res 2017-26

f. $195.00 Res 2017-26

g. $325.00 Res 2017-26

3" meter

5/8' to 3/4" Multifamily Dwellings (3 units or 

Reductions may be applied for purposes of economic development.  

3/4" to 5/8" (single family residential) meter

1 1/4" meter

1 1/4" meter

4" meter

1 1/2" meter

2" meter

1' meter

3" meter

4" meter

Sewer sewer users charges 2019

3/4" to 5/8" (single family residential) meter

1' meter

6" meter

Volume charge   

Sewer sewer users charges 2020

Fixed monthly charge   

2" meter

Chapter 126. Utilities      

3/4" to 5/8" (single family residential) meter

Bicycle registration transfer fee   

1 1/2" meter

2" meter

3" meter

4" meter

Stormwater ERU Rates

1' meter

1 1/4" meter

1 1/2" meter

Taxi vehicle license

Taxi operator license

Returned check charge   

Bicycle registration and license   

Water impact fee

6" meter

Stormwater credit review fee

Sanitary sewer new connection hook-up fee

3/4" to 5/8" (single family residential) meter

1' meter

1 1/2" meter

2" meter

3" meter

6" meter

1 1/4" Meter



i. $650.00 Res 2017-26

126-402     $6.70/100 cubic feet    Res 2017-26

126-401    

a.    $13.50 Res 2017-26

b.    $33.75 Res 2017-26

c.    $47.25 Res 2017-26

d.    $67.50 Res 2017-26

e. $108.00 Res 2017-26

f. $202.50 Res 2017-26

g. $337.50 Res 2017-26

i. $675.00 Res 2017-26

126-402     $7.05/100 cubic feet    Res 2017-26

126-401    

a.    $15.00 Res 2017-26

b.    $37.50 Res 2017-26

c.    $52.50 Res 2017-26

d.    $75.00 Res 2017-26

e. $120.00 Res 2017-26

f. $225.00 Res 2017-26

g. $375.00 Res 2017-26

i. $750.00 Res 2017-26

126-402     $7.20/100 cubic feet    Res 2017-26

126-404

a.    100% overage above average Res 2020-15

b.    100% overage above average Res 2020-15

c.    75% overage above average Res 2020-15

d.    Deduct Meter Required Res 2020-15

126-410     formula-based Res 2009-25

$64.00/1,000 gallons    Res 2009-25

$12.00/100 cubic feet    Res 2009-25

130-115    $400.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

$150.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

130-151(4)    $750.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

130-178    $750.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

130-207    $500.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

130-412(2)(a) $100.00 Res 2008-26

130-541(k)5 $20.00 Res 2016-30

130-1047(b)    $500.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

faucets draining to ground

Sewer sewer users charges 2021

1' meter

Repairs, leaks, or unattended 

faucets draining to sanitary sewer

Conditional Use Application - Indoor Commercial Entertainment  

(B-2 district only)

erosion prevention

6" meter

Sewer sewer users charges 2022

1' meter

Fixed monthly charge   

3/4" to 5/8" (single family residential) meter

Unpolluted Water Credits

Fee - bed and breakfast liquor inspection

Lawn watering credit with building

permit requiring vegetation for soil

4" meter

Volume charge   

6" meter

1 1/2" meter

2" meter

3" meter

1 1/4" meter

Volume charge   

3/4" to 5/8" (single family residential) meter

6" meter

Volume charge   

Fixed monthly charge   

Zoning map amendment fee (re-zoning)

1 1/4" meter

1 1/2" meter

2" meter

3" meter

4" meter

Repairs, leaks, or unattended 

Pool Filling

Site plan review fee   

Chicken Keeping Permit

Processing fee for review and approval of the general development 

plan   

High Strength - BOD, TSS, TKN surcharge   

126-410, 126-361 Septic tank sludge   

126-410, 126-361

Conditional Use Application procedures fee   

Appeal and variance procedures fee   

Holding tank sludge   

Chapter 130. Zoning      



130-1048(b)    $500.00 (plus municipal 

consult cost)

Res 2023-25

130-1073(c.) $100.00

130-1077    $10.00

130-1272(c.) $75.00 plus $0.50/sq.ft Res 2023-25

$30.00 Res 2023-25

130-1282 $50.00 Res 2023-25

Sign permit application fee - window sign and sandwich board (B-

2 district only)

Processing fee for review and approval of the precise 

implementation plan   

(Ord 2012-09, Res 2001-17, Res 2003-14, Res 2004-54, Res 2005-10, Res 2005-57, Res 2006-23, Res 2006-41, Res 2006-44, 

Sign permit application fee

Sign application non-compliance

Mobile home park space   

Transfer of mobile home license   


